TOWN OF LEWISBORO
            Westchester County, New York
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         	 Zoning Board of Appeals								Tel:  (914) 763-3822
 PO Box 725										Fax: (914) 533-0097
 Cross River, New York 10518								Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  	    	                      	    


Wednesday, October 28, 2015							Town Offices @ Cross River
7:30 P.M									Cross River Plaza, Cross River	

															
I.	Review and adoption of the Minutes of September 30, 2015

II.	REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

CAL. NO. 16-14-BZ

Application of Michael F. Sirignano, Esq., 892 Route 35, Cross River, NY 10518 [Owner of Record: K& K Real Estate Inc. PO Box 340, Cross River, New York 10518] [Subject Property: Bacio Trattoria, 12 North  Salem Road, Cross River New York 10518] to re-approve the variances previously granted under Cal. No. 28-11-BZ and renewed under Cal. No. 4-14-BZ expiring on January 30, 2014 for [1] a variance of Article IV, §220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed restaurant addition which will be closer to the front lot line (proposed 40 feet from the street center line where 45 feet is required) [2] a variance of Article III, §220-16E (3)(4) as existing outdoor seating area is within the 15’ landscape buffer and within 20’ front yard setback from the property line [3] a variance of Article III, §220-16F Maximum Area: (25% of indoor seating area) (proposed 500 square feet of existing seasonal outdoor seating facilities where 211 square feet represents 25% allowed) [4] a variance of Article III, §220-9D(2) as existing nonconformity of restaurant building will increase however proposed addition shall not project further into the front yard setback than the existing building presently does. 

The property is located on the south side of Route 35 and North Salem Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 17, Block 10799, Lot 03, in an RB Retail Business District and R-½A, One Half –Acre Residential District. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]
II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

· OLD BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 21-15-BZ

Application of Matt Zambrano for LukOil, 87 Plad Blvd, Holtsville, NY 11742 [Smith Ridge Associates, 450 Oakridge Commons, South Salem, NY 10590, owner of record] for a variance of Chapter 185, §185-5F(1)(a) of the Code of the Town of Lewisboro in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds eight square feet where building is less than 50’ from the property line and §185-6D(1) in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds ten feet in height.

The property is located on the west side of Smith Ridge Road (NYS Route 123), designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 10, in the RB, Retail Business District. 

CAL. NO. 26-15-BZ

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano, Esq., Old Post Road Professional Building, 892 Route 35, Cross River, New York 10518 [Susan Rotondi, 66 Mark Mead Road, Cross River, NY 10518, owner of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-23D(8)(d) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the storage of manure required to be stored 150’ from the street, property line, watercourse or wetland area (7.5 from the side yard existing) in the R-1/2A, One-Half-Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the south side of (#66) Mark Mead Road and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 20, Block 10536, Lot 15, in the R-1/2A, One -Half-Acre Residential District. 

CAL. NO. 29-15-BZ

Application of Dawn & Gregg Plunkett, 53 Truesdale Lake Drive, South Salem, NY 10590 for a variance of  Article IV, §220-23D (11) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the construction of an accessory building on a vacant lot without a principle building and that will exceed 600 square feet (proposed approximately 1800 square feet in floor area) in an R-1/2A, One-Half Acre Residential District. The property is located on the east side of 

Truesdale Lake Drive, and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 36I, Block 10814, Lot 25, in an R-1/2A, One-Half-Acre Residential District. 

· NEW BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 30-15-SP

Application of Beverley Wilson, 57 Bouton Road, South Salem, NY 10590 for the renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 220-23A (9) and Article V, Section 220-38 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the Storage of Contractor’s Equipment. 

The property is located on the south side of Bouton Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 31, Block 10805, Lots 56 and 66, in an SCR-2A, Special Character Two-Acre Residential District. 

CAL. NO. 31-15-BZ

[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Application of Ken Okamoto, 46 Old Stone Hill Road, Pound Ridge, New York (Susan Blaivas, 48 Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, NY, owner of record) for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a 500 gallon propane fuel tank that is proposed to be located closer to the side lot line than permitted (15’ where 30’ is required) in an R-1A, One Acre Residential District. 

The property is bisected to the east and to the west side by (#48) Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, New York and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 45, Block 10274, Lot 11, consisting of 5.50 acres in an R-1A, One Acre Residential District. 

CAL. NO. 32-15-BZ

Application of New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, c/o Snyder & Snyder, LLP, 94 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, NY 10591 [Owner of Record: American Tower, 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA] to re-approve the variances previously granted under Cal. No. 27-12-BZ on January 30, 2013 and expired February 1, 2014 for a variance  of Article V, §220.41.1(E)1 of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed replacement and collocation of additional antennas on a wireless facility that are to be located on the Tower at a maximum height of 138’3”, below the height of existing antennas on the Tower which are in excess of 158’. 

The property is located on the south side of Route 35, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lots 1 and 62 in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District. 

IV.	CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS
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